
SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR 

GAZETTE 
No. 3903 of 12 January, 2012 

 

 

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 2 OF 2012. 

 

BANKING AND FINANCIAL DEALINGS ACT 

AND 

INTERPRETATION AND GENERAL CLAUSES ACT 

 

BANK AND PUBLIC HOLIDAYS (AMENDMENT) ORDER 2012 

 

In exercise of the powers conferred on it by section 2(3) of the Banking and 

Financial Dealings Act and by section 58 of the Interpretation and General 

Clauses Act, and of all other enabling powers, the Government has made the 

following Order– 

 

Title. 

 

1.  This Order may be cited as the Bank and Public Holidays (Amendment) 

Order 2012. 

 

Amendment of the Bank and Public Holidays (No.2) Order 2011. 

 

2.  The Schedule to the Bank and Public Holidays (No.2) Order 2011 is 

amended as follows– 

 

(a) after the entry for “Easter Monday” insert– 

 

 “Workers’ Memorial Day  Monday 30 April”; 

 

(b) for the entry for “May Day” substitute– 

 

 “May Day   Tuesday 1 May”. 

 

Dated 12th January, 2012. 

 

 

F R PICARDO, 

Chief Minister, 

for the Government. 

 

________________ 



GIBRALTAR GAZETTE, No 3903, Thursday 12 January, 2012 

 

 4 

 

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM 

 

This Order amends the Bank and Public Holidays (No.2) Order 2011 so as 

to– 

 

(a) change the date of May Day Bank and Public Holiday from 

Monday 7 May to Tuesday 1 May; and  

 

(b) include an additional Bank and Public Holiday on Monday 30
th

 

April to commemorate Workers’ Memorial Day. 

 

The Schedule to that Order as amended by this Order reads as follows– 

 

“SCHEDULE 

 

New Year’s Day    Monday 2 January (In lieu of Sunday 1 

     January) 

Commonwealth Day  Monday 12 March 

Good Friday   Friday 6 April 

Easter Monday   Monday 9 April 

Workers’ Memorial Day  Monday 30 April 

May Day   Tuesday 1 May 

Spring Bank Holiday  Monday 4 June* 

Queen’s Diamond Jubilee   Tuesday 5 June* 

Queen’s Birthday   Monday 18 June 

Late Summer Bank Holiday Monday 27 August 

Gibraltar National Day   Monday 10 September 

Christmas Day   Tuesday 25 December 

Boxing Day   Wednesday 26 December 

 

*  The United Kingdom has announced that there will be a special bank 

holiday in 2012 to celebrate the Queen’s Diamond Jubilee. The 2012 late 

May bank holiday will be moved to Monday 4 June 2012 and an additional 

Jubilee bank holiday will be on Tuesday 5 June 2012.”. 
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